3 Reflects adjustments to depreciation and amortisation expenses of JPY141 million for
the year ended 31 March 2018 representing an increase in amortisation expense
related to the assumed fair value of identified intangible assets of JPY843 million over
a six-year life. An effective tax impact of 30.9% (being the Japanese corporate tax
rate) is assumed. As noted in section 8.7(b) the acquisition accounting is preliminary,
and the identification of any additional intangible assets may result in further
amortisation charges.

4 For illustrative purposes the pro forma historical income statement for the Combined
Group for the year ended 31 March 2018 in Japanese Yen has been translated to
Australian dollars at an exchange rate of AUD/JPY 85.77 (the average exchange rate
for the pro forma period presented being the year ended 31 March 2018). However,
the Combined Group will only prepare future financial information in Japanese Yen.

Pro forma

adjustments

Yen (millions)

LIFULL

financials  31

March 2018

(1)

Mitula

financials 30

June 2018

(2)

Acquisition

accounting

adjustments

(3)

Pro forma

Combined

Group

31 March

2018

Pro forma

Combined

Group

31 March 2018

(AUD) (4)

Revenue 33,618.5   3,360.4   36,978.9   431.1

Cost of revenue (3,738.3)   (1,018.4)   (4,756.7)   (55.5)

Gross profit 29,880.2   2,342.0   32,222.2   375.7

Selling, general and administrative expenses (26,357.7)   (1,827.1)   (140.6)   (28,325.4)   (330.2)

Other income(expense), net (13.1)   -   (13.1)   (0.2)

Operating income 3,509.4   514.9   (140.6)   3,883.7   45.3

Financial revenue 0.2   3.2   3.4   0.0

Financial expenses (30.8)   -   (30.8)   (0.4)

Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using the equity method (95.4)   -   (95.4)   (1.1)

Net foreign exchange gains/(losses) -   (50.7)   (50.7)   (0.6)

Profit before taxes 3,383.4   467.4   (140.6)   3,710.2   43.3

Income tax expenses (1,358.6)   (118.2)   43.4   (1,433.4)   (16.7)

Profit for the period 2,024.8   349.2   (97.1)   2,276.8   26.5

Assumed number of shares (# millions) 118.8 million 133.8 million 5

EPS (JPY) 17.0   17.1

EPS (AUD) 0.20   0.20

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   page 81

5 Assumes that a total of approximately 219.5 million Mitula Shares are on issue on the
Scheme Record Date, and all Mitula Shareholders receive the Standard
Consideration (that is, no Mitula Shareholder makes an All Scrip Election), as set out
in the table in section 8.6.

 Pro forma historical balance sheet for the Combined Group (f)

Set out below is the pro forma historical balance sheet for the Combined Group at 31 March
2018. The pro forma adjustments have been summarised in the table below.

Notes:

1 Extracted from LIFULL balance sheet as at 31 March 2018 as set out in section 7.11(d).

2 Extracted from Mitula’s reviewed balance sheet as at 30 June 2018, translated at an exchange
rate of AUD/JPY 81.61, as at 31 March 2018, being the date presented for the pro forma
balance sheet.

3 Reflects the following adjustments a result of purchase price accounting, assuming no Mitula
Shareholder makes an All Scrip Election, as set out below. As noted in section 8.7(c) the

Pro forma

adjustments

Yen (millions)

LIFULL Group

31 March 2018

(1)

Mitula Group

30 June 2018

(2)

Acquisition

accounting

adjustments

(3)

Pro forma

Combined

Group

31 March 2018

Pro forma

Combined

Group

31 March 2018

(AUD) (4)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,446.5   1,694.0   (2,876.9)   4,263.6   52.2

Accounts receivable-trade and other current receivables 5,132.0   744.6   5,876.5   72.0

Other current financial assets 32.7   -   32.7   0.4

Other current assets 542.3   0.3   542.6   6.6

Total current assets 11,153.5   2,438.9   (2,876.9)   10,715.4   131.3

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,867.2   69.3   1,936.5   23.7

Goodwill 9,690.9   2,280.1   7,488.3   19,459.3   238.4

Intangible assets 2,206.4   825.8   843.5   3,875.7   47.5

Investments accounted for using the equity method 489.2   -   489.2   6.0

Other long-term financial assets 1,606.5   -   1,606.5   19.7

Deferred tax assets 435.1   11.0   446.1   5.5

Other non-current assets 8.7   42.3   50.9   0.6

Total non-current assets 16,304.0   3,228.5   8,331.7   27,864.2   341.4

Total assets 27,457.5   5,667.4   5,454.8   38,579.6   472.7

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable-trade and other current payables (2,983.7)   (449.2)   (3,432.8)   (42.1)

Short-term loans (476.7)   -   (476.7)   (5.8)

Lease obligations (3.8)   -   (3.8)   (0.0)

Accrued corporate income taxes (783.3)   -   (783.3)   (9.6)

Other short-term financial liabilities (22.9)   -   (22.9)   (0.3)

Other current liabilities (1,708.0)   (130.5)   (1,838.5)   (22.5)

Total current liabilities (5,978.4)   (579.7)   -   (6,558.0)   (80.3)

Non-current liabilities

Lease obligations (82.8)   -   (82.8)   (1.0)

Provisions (518.9)   -   (518.9)   (6.4)

Deferred tax liabilities (313.0)   (205.0)   (260.6)   (778.6)   (9.5)

Other non-current liabilities (31.7)   (22.9)   (54.6)   (0.7)

Total non-current liabilities (946.4)   (227.9)   (260.6)   (1,434.9)   (17.6)

Total liabilities (6,924.8)   (807.6)   (260.6)   (7,992.9)   (97.9)

Net assets 20,532.7   4,859.8   5,194.2   30,586.7   374.8

Equity

Capital stock 3,999.6   10,054.1   14,053.7   172.2

Capital surplus 4,326.8   4,326.8   53.0

Retained earnings 13,107.3   13,107.3   160.6

Treasury shares (8.7)   (8.7)   (0.1)

Other components of equity (952.3)   (952.3)   (11.7)

Attributable to non-controlling interests 59.9   59.9   0.7

Total equity 20,532.7   -   10,054.1   30,586.7   374.8

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   page 82

acquisition accounting is preliminary, and further intangible assets may be recognised upon
finalisation of acquisition accounting.

i. Reflects identifiable intangible assets expected to be recognised in connection with the
Scheme, relating to brand names and customer relationships.

As noted in section 8.7(c) the purchase price accounting is preliminary only. Upon
finalisation of acquisition accounting, the fair value of the customer relationships
intangible asset will be valued using a multi-period excess earnings method, a form of

[…]

average exchange rate for the pro forma period presented being the year ended 31
March 2018).

3 Reflects adjustments to depreciation and amortisation expenses of JPY141 million for
the year ended 31 March 2018 representing an increase in amortisation expense
related to the assumed fair value of identified intangible assets of JPY843 million over
a six-year life. As noted in section 8.7(c) the acquisition accounting is preliminary,
and the identification of any additional intangible assets may result in further
amortisation charges.

4 For illustrative purposes the pro forma historical cash flow statement for the
Combined Group for the year ended 31 March 2018 in Japanese Yen has been
translated to Australian dollars at an exchange rate of AUD/JPY 85.77 (the average
exchange rate for the pro forma period presented being the year ended 31 March
2018). Note, however, that the Combined Group will only prepare future financial
information in Japanese Yen.

Yen (millions)

LIFULL

financials 31

March 2018

(1)

Mitula

financials 30

June 2018

(2)

Acquisition

accounting

adjustments

(3)

Pro forma

Combined

Group

31 March

2018

Pro forma

Combined

Group

31 March 2018

(AUD) (4)

Profit for the period before tax 3,383.3   467.4   (140.6)   3,710.1   43.3

Depreciation and amortization 1,081.7   394.8   140.6   1,617.0   18.9

Operating income 4,465.0   862.2   -   5,327.2   62.1

Changes in working capital and other non-cash items (171.6)   140.3   (31.3)   (0.4)

Interest and dividends received 2.1   4.1   6.2   0.1

Interest paid (19.3)   (0.6)   (19.9)   (0.2)

Income taxes paid (895.7)   (118.2)   (1,013.9)   (11.8)

Net cash from operating activities 3,380.5   887.8   -   4,268.3   49.8

Purchase of available-for-sale financial assets (450.8)   (2.7)   (453.5)   (5.3)

Proceeds from sale of available-for-sale financial assets 4.2   -   4.2   0.0

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,012.1)   -   (1,012.1)   (11.8)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 1.3   (28.6)   (27.3)   (0.3)

Purchase of intangible assets (321.2)   (127.3)   (448.5)   (5.2)

Proceeds from sale of intangible assets 7.3   -   7.3   0.1

Acquisition of subsidiaries (88.7)   (1,170.8)   (1,259.5)   (14.7)

Payments for loans receivable (30.0)   -   (30.0)   (0.3)

Proceeds from refund of leasehold deposits and guarantee deposits, net 432.9   -   432.9   5.0

Acquisition of shares of associates (557.0)   -   (557.0)   (6.5)

Proceeds from sales of shares of associates 135.0   -   135.0   1.6

Others (42.2)   -   (42.2)   (0.5)

Net cash from investing activities (1,921.3)   (1,329.4)   -   (3,250.7)   (37.9)

Repayment of long-term loans (1,000.0)   -   (1,000.0)   (11.7)

Dividends paid (769.3)   -   (769.3)   (9.0)

Repayment of lease obligations (3.1)   -   (3.1)   (0.0)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (39.1)   -   (39.1)   (0.5)

Purchase of shares in subsidiaries (402.8)   -   (402.8)   (4.7)

Proceeds from share issuance to non-controlling interest 28.7   -   28.7   0.3

[…]

1. Eligible shares have been calculated in accordance with the share registry as at 23 October 2018. We have assumed each

investor listed under a unique “Investor ID” is eligible to receive Cash Consideration up to their first 20,000 shares. We

note however, that there are instances where the same investor (by name) is listed under multiple Investor IDs.

2. Share exchange ratio based on VWAP and JPY:AUD exchange rate information as at 23 October 2018.

We note the following in respect of Combined Group shareholdings table above:

 Based on our analysis, between 14,705,532 and 18,520,921 LIFULL shares will be issued to the Mitula

Shareholders. Consequently, the Mitula Shareholders will hold between 11.0% and 13.5% of the Combined

Group.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

BDO Corporate Finance (East Coast) Pty Ltd 31

 Combined Group pro-forma financial performance

The pro-forma financial performance of the Combined Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 is

summarised in Table 26.

Table 26: Summary Combined Group financial performance

   Combined

  LIFULL Mitula   Proforma

  12 months 12 months Adjustments 12 months

JPY million 31-Mar-18 30-Jun-18   31-Mar-18

Revenue 33,618 3,360 - 36,979

Cost of sales (3,738) (1,018) - (4,757)

Gross profit 29,880 2,342 0 32,222

SG&A (26,358) (1,827) (141) (28,325)

Other income / (expenses) (13) - 0 (13)

Operating income 3,509 515 (141) 3,884

Financial revenue - 3 - 3

Financial expenses (31) - - (31)

Investments accounted for using equity method  (95) - - (95)

Net foreign exchange gains/(losses) - (51) - (51)

Profit before tax 3,383 467 (141) 3,710

Income tax expense (1,359) (118) 43 (1,433)

Profit after tax 2,024 349 (97) 2,277

EBITDA 4,570 910 - 5,480

Gross profit margin 88.9% 69.7% n/a 87.1%

Operating income margin 10.4% 15.3% n/a 10.5%

Profit before tax margin 10.1% 13.9% n/a 10.0%

Profit after tax margin 6.0% 10.4% n/a 6.2%

EBITDA margin 13.6% 27.1% n/a 14.8%

Source: Scheme Booklet Section 8.7

We note the following in relation to the above table:

 Revenue for Mitula was JPY 3.4 billion (AUD 39.2 million) compared to JPY 33.6 billion (AUD 392.0 million) for

LIFULL (i.e. Mitula’s revenue was 9.1% of the Combined Group’s revenue).

 Gross profit for Mitula was JPY 2.3 billion (AUD 27.3 million) compared to JPY 29.9 billion (AUD 348.4 million)

[…]

Net profit before tax for Mitula was JPY 0.5 billion (AUD 5.4 million) compared to JPY 3.4 billion (AUD 39.4

million) for LIFULL (i.e. Mitula’s net profit before tax was 12.6% of the Combined Group’s net profit before

tax).

 Net profit after tax for Mitula was JPY 0.3 billion (AUD 4.1 million) compared to JPY 2.0 billion (AUD 23.6

million) for LIFULL (i.e. Mitula’s net profit after tax was 15.3% of the Combined Group’s net profit after tax).

As at 31 March 2018, we also note that Mitula had a higher operating income margin, profit before tax margin and
profit after tax margin compared to LIFULL, although LIFULL had a higher gross profit margin compared to Mitula.

For further commentary on the adjustments to prepare the pro-forma Combined Group financial performance,
refer to the Investigating Accountant’s Report at Appendix B of Scheme Booklet.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

BDO Corporate Finance (East Coast) Pty Ltd 32

 Combined Group pro-forma financial position

The pro-forma financial position of the Combined Group as at 31 March 2018 is summarised below.

Table 27: Summary Combined Group financial position

  LIFULL Mitula   Combined

  Reviewed Audited Adjustments Proforma

JPY million 31-Mar-18 30-Jun-18   31-Mar-18

Cash and equivalents 5,447 1,694 (2,687) 4,454

Trade receivables and other 5,132 745 - 5,877

Other current financial assets 33 - - 33

Other current assets 542 0 - 543

Total current assets 11,154 2,439 (2,687) 10,906

Property, plant & equipment 1,867 69 - 1,937

Goodwill 9,691 2,280 6,912 18,883

Intangible assets 2,206 826 844 3,876

Investments accounted for using the equity method 489 - - 489

Other long-term financial assets 1,606 - - 1,607

Deferred tax assets 435 11 - 446

Other non-current assets 9 42 - 51

Total non-current assets 16,304 3,229 7,755 27,288

Trade payables and other (2,984) (449) - (3,433)

Short-term loans (477) - - (477)

Lease obligations (4) - - (4)

Accrued corporate income tax (783) - - (783)

Other short-term financial liabilities (23) - - (23)

Other current liabilities (1,708) (131) - (1,839)

Total current liabilities (5,978) (580) 0 (6,558)

Lease obligations (83) - - (83)

Provisions (519) - - (519)

Deferred tax liabilities (313) (205) (261) (779)

Other non-current liabilities (32) (23) - (55)

Total non-current liabilities (946) (228) (261) (1,435)

Net Assets 20,533 4,860 4,808 30,201

Source: Investigating Accountant’s Report at Appendix B of Scheme Booklet, Table 10 and Table 19

We note the following in relation to the above table:

 Cash and equivalents for Mitula were JPY 1.7 billion (AUD 19.8 million) compared to JPY 5.4 billion for LIFULL

(AUD 63.5 million) (i.e. Mitula’s cash and equivalents were 31.1% of LIFULL’s cash and equivalents).

 Net assets for Mitula were JPY 4.9 billion (AUD 56.7 million) compared to JPY 20.5 billion (AUD 239.4 million)

for LIFULL (i.e. Mitula’s net assets were 23.7% of LIFULL’s net assets).

 Total assets for Mitula were JPY 5.7 billion (AUD 66.1 million) compared to JPY 27.5 billion (AUD 320.1